counsel for any executor, administrator, trustee, guardian or heir at law in any such action or proceeding, such county judge shall, upon application of either party, change the place of trial or hearing of such action, matter or proceeding to the circuit court of such county.

SECTION 2. Any action, matter or proceeding removed from the county to the circuit court, pursuant to section 1 of this act shall be heard, tried and determined in said circuit court, and after such determination shall be certified back by said circuit court to the county court in the same manner and with like effect as now provided by law in case of appeal from the county to the circuit court.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pas-age and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 243, S.]

[Published April 13, 1882.]

CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT to appropriate to Richard W. Comly a sum of meney therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Richard W. Comly out of the state treasury, of money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fity dollars in payment for services as stenographer of the select committee appointed to investigate the cause of the overflow of Like Winnebago in 1881, under joint resolution No. 24.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 244, 8.]

[Published April 11, 1883.] CHAPTER 312.

AN ACT to provide for levying a state tax for the year 1883. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate

and assembly, do enact as follows:

State tax for 1989.

SECTION 1. A state tax of five hundred thousand dollars shall be levied upon the taxable property of the state of Wisconsin for the year of our Lord 1882, in